

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 660 OF 2021**

Madhuri Rajendra Javarkar and Others

...Appellants

**Versus**

Union of India

...Respondent

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Mr. Kuldip Singh for the Appellant.*  
\_\_\_\_\_

**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**

**Date : 7<sup>th</sup> May, 2025.**

**P. C. :**

1. The First Appeal arises out of Railway Claims Tribunal judgment and can be disposed of finally at the admission stage.
2. Issue notice for final disposal to the Respondent returnable on **30<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.**

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**